

WD79064

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

JANE DOE *by her next friend* JANE DOE GMA,
Respondent,

vs.

PROGRESSIVE COMMUNITY SERVICES, *et alia*,
Defendants,

and

ALBERTA HUGHES,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Buchanan County
Honorable Randall R. Jackson, Circuit Judge
Case No. 13BU-CV05586

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

JONATHAN STERNBERG,
Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

ROSE C. BRISCOE, Mo. #61540
Law Office of Rose C. Briscoe,
LLC
Post Office Box 243
St. Joseph, Missouri 64502
Phone: (816) 233-2244
Fax: (816) 233-2252
rosebriscoe@ymail.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Facts	1
A. Jane Doe’s Background	1
B. Events Leading to the Proceedings Below	2
1. Alberta Hughes’s “Caregiving” for Jane	2
2. Alberta’s Falsification of Records	5
3. Tony Hughes Rapes Jane Three Times	6
i. Alberta Allows Jane Alone with Tony	6
ii. Jane’s Pregnancy	8
iii. Investigation	11
C. Proceedings Below	13
Argument.....	16
I. Alberta Hughes was not entitled to official immunity for her failure to meet her ministerial, non-discretionary duties to Jane Doe. (<i>Response to Appellant’s Point I</i>).	16
Standard of Review	16
II. The evidence supported both that Tony raping Jane was foreseeable and that Alberta’s allowing him to be with Jane unsupervised was the proximate cause of the three rapes. (<i>Response to Appellant’s Points II and III</i>).	27
Standard of Review	27
A. Alberta owed Jane a duty to follow the ISP and PCS’s rules not to take Jane to her home or allow Jane out of her reach.	28

B. It was foreseeable that Alberta’s breach of her duties to Jane by allowing Jane out of her supervision would result in Jane being injured.	29
C. Alberta’s breach of her duties to Jane by allowing Jane out of her supervision was the proximate cause Tony raping Jane.	32
III. Punitive damages were submissible and the amount of the punitive damages awarded satisfies Due Process. (<i>Response to Appellant’s Point IV and VIII</i>).	35
Standard of Review.....	35
A. Alberta was recklessly indifferent to and consciously disregarded Jane’s safety.	36
B. The jury’s amount of punitive damages satisfies Due Process.....	39
IV. The trial court properly admitted into evidence recordings of Alberta’s and Tony’s conversations and Dr. Brewer’s testimony. (<i>Response to Appellant’s Points V and VI</i>).....	43
Standard of Review.....	43
A. Alberta’s challenge to Exhibit 34 is not preserved.....	44
B. The trial court properly admitted Exhibit 34.....	45
C. The trial court properly admitted Dr. Brewer’s testimony.....	47
V. The jury was not biased or prejudiced and the amount of its compensatory damage award was proper. (<i>Response to Appellant’s Point VII</i>).	51
Standard of Review.....	51
Conclusion	58

Certificate of Compliance	59
Certificate of Service.....	59

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.R.B. v. Elkin</i> , 98 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. App. 2003)	56
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)	48, 50
<i>Barker v. Schisler</i> , 329 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. App. 2004)	48
<i>Benedict v. N. Pipeline Constr.</i> , 44 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. App. 2001)	54
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. 2014)	35-37, 50, 54
<i>Bodimer v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouses, Inc.</i> , 978 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. App. 1998)	55
<i>Brazell v. St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 632 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. App. 1982)	55
<i>Brooks v. SSM Health Care</i> , 73 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. App. 2002)	55
<i>Burg v. Dampier</i> , 346 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2011)	44
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989)	36
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993)	33
<i>City of Joplin v. Flinn</i> , 914 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. App. 1996)	45
<i>Cooper v. Bowers</i> , 706 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. 1986)	20
<i>Diaz v. Autozoners, LLC</i> , 484 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. 2015)	42
<i>Echard v. Barnes-Jewish Hosp.</i> , 98 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. App. 2002)	45
<i>Evans v. FirstFleet, Inc.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 297 (Mo. App. 2011)	54, 56
<i>Fierstein v. DePaul Health Cent.</i> , 24 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. App. 2000)	54
<i>First Bank v. Fischer & Frichtel, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. banc 2012)	55
<i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. Recklein</i> , 708 S.W.2d 754 (Mo App. 1986)	53
<i>Friend v. Holman</i> , 888 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App. 1994)	16
<i>G.E.T. ex rel. T.T. v. Barron</i> , 4 S.W.3d 622 (Mo. App. 1999)	34

<i>Geiger v. Bowersox</i> , 974 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. 1998).....	18-20, 23
<i>Giddens v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000)	52, 54-55
<i>Graeff v. Baptist Temple of Springfield</i> , 576 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. banc 1978).....	57
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003).....	43, 51
<i>Hawley v. Tseona</i> , 453 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. App. 2014)	54
<i>Hogate v. Am. Golf Corp.</i> , 97 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. App. 2002).....	22
<i>Hoover’s Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-Am. Dairymen, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. banc 1985)	36
<i>Hurst v. Kan. City Sch. Dist.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. 2014).....	53
<i>In re Care & Treatment of Wadleigh v. State</i> , 145 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. 2004)	47
<i>In re King’s Estate</i> , 572 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. App. 1978)	45
<i>Ince v. Money’s Bldg. & Dev., Inc.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. App. 2004).....	53
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. 2009)	54
<i>Kell v. Kell</i> , 53 S.W.3d 203 (Mo. App. 2001)	48
<i>Kerr v. Vatterott Educ. Cents., Inc.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. App. 2014)	16, 27
<i>Krause v. U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. banc 1990).....	30-32
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1997).....	54
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014).....	40
<i>Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group, Inc.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. 2005)	55
<i>Mackey v. Smith</i> , 438 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. 2014)	53
<i>Mansfield v. Horner</i> , 443 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. 2014).....	53
<i>Marquis Fin. Servs. of Ind. Inc. v. Peet</i> , 365 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. 2012)	45

<i>Martin v. Survivair Respirators, Inc.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 23 (Mo App. 2009)	54
<i>McCormack v. Capital Elec. Constr. Co.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 387	
(Mo. App. 2004)	54, 56
<i>McGinnis v. Northland Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 804	
(Mo. App. 2011)	16, 40
<i>McPherson v. David</i> , 805 S.W.2d 260 (Mo. App. 1991).....	56
<i>Merseal v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co.</i> , 396 S.W.3d 467	
(Mo. App. 2013)	54
<i>Mitchem v. Gabbert</i> , 31 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. 2000)	45
<i>Nelson v. Waxman</i> , 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2000)	43
<i>Nguyen v. Grain Valley R-5 Sch. Dist.</i> , 353 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. App. 2011)	20
<i>O.L. v. R.L.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. App. 2001)	31
<i>Peterson v. Progressive Contractors, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 850	
(Mo. App. 2013)	50
<i>Pope v. Pope</i> , 179 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2005)	54
<i>Rhea v. Sapp</i> , 463 S.W.3d 370 (Mo. App. 2015)	24-25
<i>Richardson v. Burrow</i> , 366 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. 2012)	20
<i>Richardson v. Sherwood</i> , 337 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Root v. Manley</i> , 91 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2002)	56-57
<i>Rush v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home Dist. of Ray Cnty.</i> ,	
212 S.W.3d 155 (Mo. App. 2006)	17-19, 23
<i>Simonian v. Gevers Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 957 S.W.2d 472	
(Mo. App. 1997)	29-32

<i>Southers v. City of Farmington</i> , 263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. banc 2008)	
.....	17-18, 23-24, 26
<i>St. John Bank & Trust Co. v. City of St. John</i> , 679 S.W.2d 399	
(Mo. App. 1984)	34
<i>State ex rel. Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gaertner</i> , 619 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. App. 1981).....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	40-41
<i>State v. Brink</i> , 218 S.W.3d 440 (Mo. App. 2006)	44
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 58 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. 2001).....	47
<i>State v. Hineman</i> , 14 S.W.3d 924 (Mo. banc 1999)	22
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1997)	47
<i>Stegan v. H. W. Freeman Constr. Co.</i> , 637 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. App. 1982)	54
<i>Stewart v. Partamian</i> , 465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2015).....	51-53, 55
<i>Teets v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. 2008)	54
<i>Thomas v. Brandt</i> , 325 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. 2010).....	20
<i>Toppins v. Schuermann</i> , 983 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. App. 1998)	55
<i>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1994).....	53
<i>Turrell v. Mo. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 32 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2000).....	22
<i>Tuterri's, Inc. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.</i> ,	
894 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. App. 1995)	54
<i>Weaver v. African Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 54 S.W.3d 575	
(Mo. App. 2001)	42
<i>Wilkes v. State</i> , 82 S.W.3d 925 (Mo. banc 2002).....	46
<i>Willman v. Wall</i> , 13 S.W.3d 694 (Mo. App. 2000)	54

Constitution of the United States

Fourteenth Amendment 35, 39

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 490.065..... 47-48

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 84.06..... 59

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule XLI 59
